Decision 91-05-057 MAY 22, 1991

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Sayles Hydro Associates,

Complainant,

vs.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company,

Defendant

Case 87-03-032 (Filed March 17, 1987)

ORDER MODIFYING DECISION (D.)90-12-074 AND DENYING REBEARING

A petition for rehearing of D.90-12-074 has been filed by Sayles Hydro Associates. We have carefully reviewed the allegations in the petition and are of the opinion that the decision should be modified in several minor respects and rehearing denied. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: D.90-12-074 is modified as follows:

- 1. Conclusion of Law No. 9 is deleted.
- 2. Finding of Fact No. 18 is modified by revising the date on the second line to read "February 21, 1987".
- 3. Finding of Fact No. 33 is modified by deleting the second sentence.
- 4. The word "discussed" in the third line of the first full paragraph on page 25 is modified to read "dismissed".

C.87-03-032 L/dp*

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that rehearing of D.90-12-074 as modified herein is denied.

This order is effective today.

Dated May 22, 1991, at San Francisco, California.

PATRICIA M. ECKERT President G. MITCHELL WILK DANIEL Wm. FESSLER NORMAN D. SHUMWAY Commissioners

Commissioner John B. Ohanian, being necessarily absent, did not participate.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE COMMISSIONERS TODAY

MAN, Executive Director